
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Health Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday 1 March 2023 

2.00 pm 

Fourth Floor, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Sam Yarnall 01952 382193 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors D R W White (Chair), N A Dugmore, 

A R H England, V A Fletcher, V J Holt, G L Offland, 

S J Reynolds and J M Seymour. 

 Co-optees J Gulliver, F Doran, H Knight and D Saunders 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 8 

4.0   Hospital Discharge and Intermediate Care Update 
 
To receive an update on Hospital Discharge and Intermediate 
Care. 
 

9 - 22 

5.0   Progress update from the Integrated Care Partnership 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Integrated Care Partnership 
on their progress. 
 

Verbal Report 

6.0   Chair's Update 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
17 January 2023 at 2.00 pm in The Telford Room, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present:  Councillors D R W White (Chair), A R H England,  
   G L Offland,  S J Reynolds and J M Seymour.  

 Co-optees: F Doran and H Knight 
 
In Attendance:  S Bass (Service Delivery Manager: Commissioning,  
   Procurement and Brokerage), S Dillon (Director: Adult 
   Social Care), K Fisher (Lead Lawyer: Children & Adults), 
   L Noakes (Director: Health & Wellbeing), S Worthington 
   (Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), and S Yarnall  
   (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny))      
 
Apologies:   Councillors V A Fletcher, E J Greenaway, V J Holt and 
   Co-Optee D Saunders 
 
HAC-29 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
HAC-30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
HAC-31 Terms of Reference 2022/2023 
 
The Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) presented the report to the 
committee and explained that at the first meeting of each municipal year the 
committee was required to confirm the Terms of Reference for the Committee 
for the coming year as set out in Appendix A of the report.  
 
After the discussion Members voted on the Terms of Reference 2022/2023 
subject to amendments: 
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the year 2022/2023 as 
outlined in Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 
HAC-32 Work Programme 
 
The Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) presented the Work Programme for 
the municipal year 2022/2023 to the committee. Each item was presented and 
summarised to the committee. It was explained that some items such as the 
Hospital Transformation Programme would better sit within the remit of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee and information would be fed 
back to the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members wished for a greater focus on Adult Social Care. In response the 
Director: Adult Social Care provided a summary of the service within the 
Borough, particularly in relation to the work undertaken to discharge residents 
from hospital. At the time of the meeting, there were five Telford and Wrekin 
residents waiting to be discharged.  
 
Councillor G L Offland arrived at the meeting at 2.32pm. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for the 2022/2023 municipal year 
be approved. 
 
 
HAC-33 Primary Care Services - Call to Action 
 
The Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) presented the Primary Care 
Services – Call to Action item to the committee. It was proposed that a 
working group be established to review the access to Primary Care for the 
residents in the Borough. Many Members had raised concerns in relation to 
access into primary care due to the number of residents that had contacted 
them in regard to accessing their GP. It was explained that since the COVID-
19 Pandemic, many GPs had moved to a telephone or digital first system as 
the initial point of access.  
 
Councillor S J Reynolds left the meeting at 3.04pm. 
 
RESOLVED that a working group be established to consider access into 
primary care.  
 
HAC-34 Integrated Care Partnership Progress Update 
 
The Director: Health & Wellbeing, presented an update from the Integrated 
Care Partnership (ICP). The presentation summarised the changes from the 
previous Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to the ICP and that the 
Partnership first met on 5 October 2022. The ICB would set the five-year 
vision for the Integrated Care Strategy by the end of March 2023. The 
Director: Health & Wellbeing explained the ICP’s governance structure and 
the goals of the ICP. 
 
Members raised a number of questions and comments. 
 
From examination of the JSNA data and the various changes to the system 
over the years, would the ICP be able to address the issues faced in 
healthcare currently? 
 
The Director: Health & Wellbeing said that the ICP and government guidance 
wanted the Integrated Care Strategy to incorporate approaches to improve 
population health, reduce inequalities and integrate health & care services. 

Page 4



 

 

The interim draft strategy has used both JSNAs, both Health & Wellbeing 
strategies and other insights to inform the proposed set of priorities.  
 
Would the ICS be able to bring the various elements of the NHS together such 
as supported living and social care?  
 
The ICS and ICP is about bringing a whole system approach in this way. 
 
Did residents know where services are and what they do? Should there be 
further exploration into education of the public to know what services are 
available and what they do?  
 
The ICS Communications & Engagement Team are working with partners on 
a plan to engage further around the development of this strategy and the 
ICB’s Five Year Forward Plan. 
 
Members felt that there needs to be a whole system approach and further 
consideration needed to be given to how primary care was supported to 
reduce levels of hospitalisation. Members discussed that the system should 
look at the support available following being discharged and the support 
available within the home.  
 
Previously the system had pooled budgets to support the healthcare system, 
would the budgets be altered as part of the system?  
 
The Director: Health & Wellbeing explained that there are some examples of 
pooled arrangements already in the system, such as the Better Care Fund. 
 
Would the ICB plan on a yearly basis? Will it take a needs-based approach for 
patients as part of their forward planning? 
 
The ICP has used both JSNAs and other insight from people to develop the 
Integrated Care Strategy which will be used to inform the Five Year Forward 
Plan.  
 
Would the funding in the system be joint with the neighbouring council?  
 
At the time of the meeting, there were not, currently, any joint funding 
arrangements in this way. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

a) the update on the discussion held at the first Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) meeting be noted; 
 

b) the update on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy 
(IC Strategy) be noted.   
 
HAC-35 Adult Social Care Regulation 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Director: Adult Social Care and the Service Delivery Manager: 
Commissioning, Procurement & Brokerage presented the update to adult 
social care regulation to the committee. The presentation summarised the 
changes in regulation for adult social care, effective from April 2023. It was 
explained that the new regulations are introducing a similar rating system to 
that of OFSTED inspections in schools. This would be led by the CQC and it 
would rate the care provision provided by the Local Authority. It was explained 
that some of the ways in which the CQC decide upon their ratings is from 
feedback provided by service users.  
 
Members raised the following questions: 
 
What were the financial implications in relation to the changes to the service 
and impact on performance? 
 
The Director: Adult Social Care explained that from a Local Authority 
perspective, the Council is in a strong position, especially in terms of 
performance. The service was continually looking to improve and develop. 
There were a small number of additional posts to support the system and the 
service provided.  
 
How could an individual be part of the Making It Real Board?  
 
It was explained that individuals can be invited onto the Making It Real Board 
and can provide feedback and enquire about being involved on the Making It 
Real Board website.  
 
The surveys required for the CQC ratings and patient feedback for a service 
provision could be complex, what support could be offered to support 
residents with this? 
 
The Director: Adult Social Care said that the surveys are required by the 
Department of Health and Social Care and currently have a low response 
rate. Members were advised that the Local Authority was not allowed to 
include any guidance with the forms. The Director: Adult Social Care 
explained that the questionnaires are anonymised and help to determine the 
action plan. 
 
When conducting financial assessments was financial support provided? 
 
It was explained that financial support is dependent upon need and that there 
was a legal requirement to have a charging policy.  
 
Would collaboration and partnership with organisations like the ICS support 
the backlogs in the healthcare system? 
 
The Director: Adult Social Care said that collaboration with the ICS and CQC 
helped to create an integrated pathway for the patient to have a joint plan with 
partners. 
 

Page 6



 

 

HAC-36 Chair's Update 
 
The next meeting of the committee was scheduled for 1 March 2023. 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday 1 March 2023 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Hospital Discharge and 
Intermediate Care update
Presentation to Telford & Wrekin Health Scrutiny 
Committee – 01 March 2023

Michael Bennett – Service Delivery Manager: Hospital and Enablement, Telford and Wrekin Council 

Sarah Bass – Place Based Commissioning and Procurement Lead, Telford and Wrekin Council 

Gareth Robinson – Director of Delivery and Transformation, NHS Shropshire Telford and Wrekin 

Sara Biffen – Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire and Telford Hospital NHS Trust 

Angie Wallace – Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust 

c

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Presentation title

Purpose of session 
The session will cover the following areas:

1. Better Care Fund (BCF) contribution to Shropshire, Telford & 
Wrekin programmes including discharge and intermediate care 

2. Discharge from hospital processes 
3. Drivers for increase demand 
4. Planning for 2023/24 

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 10



Presentation title

Better Care Fund (BCF)  support local and 
system wide programmes (1)

Key delivery mechanisms and principles:
• Joined up approaches across place 

based programmes 
• Local Care and Urgent Care 

programmes
• Strengths-based, person centred 

approach across all access points
• Personalised approaches as a 

fundamental principle  
• Co-production 
• BCF priority for 22/23 includes 

maximising discharge

BCF Priorities for 2022 / 23

• Improving health inequalities 
• Proactive Prevention 

approaches
• Reducing avoidable 

admissions
• Improving discharge processes 
• Maximising flow and reduce 

avoidable delays 
• Integrated and joined up 

services

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 11



Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

Better Care Fund (BCF)  support local and 
system wide programmes (2)

The BCF programme for 2022 / 23 includes:
• Maximising potential for admission avoidance including virtual wards 
• Enhancing integrated working with Community Teams
• Maximising proactive prevention approaches to reduce / delay use of statutory 

services (including development of Ageing Well Strategy) 
• Integrated HICMs to Urgent Care Delivery 
• Develop options for delivery of sustainable intermediate care functions 
• Re-commission domiciliary care provision to maximise resources and meet 

increased demand. 

P
age 12



Presentation title

Discharge from hospital processes
• Hospital flow process and early discharge planning  
• Telford Integrated Community Assessment Team (TICAT) in-reach to wards 
• Inter-Disciplinary Team (IDT) facilitate discharges 
• Daily check of community and domiciliary care capacity to match placements to 

identified need across each Pathway
• Multi-Agency Agency Discharge Events to identify and embed processes to 

improve discharge processes
• Daily operational calls and processes to track all discharge numbers 
• System Discharge Alliance programme to maximise discharges across 7 days 

reporting the Urgent Care Priority programme

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 13



Presentation title

Increased Demand
• Increase of referrals by 115% over last 6 years
• Bed utilisation increased by 90% over 4 years
• Domiciliary care utilisation increased by 200% 

over 5 years 
• Increased admission avoidance 
• Increased length of stay in beds 
• Increased length of stay receiving domiciliary 

care

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 14



Presentation title

Increased Demand (2)

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 15



Presentation title

Drivers of the Increased Demand
• Ageing population 
• Increased complexity of presentation
• Impacts of covid
• Therapy capacity below National Intermediate Care Audit averages 
• Market bed capacity (95% of beds utilised locally hindering flow)
• Approaches to managing acute hospital demand which are increasing 

demand for community based care and support. 
o Alternatives to admission increased need for care, beds and intermediate care
o Virtual ward 

• Workforce capacity 
• Cost increases due to increased demand, market capacity and cost of 

living. Utilising beds out of area and agency domiciliary care provider

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 16



Presentation title

Resident Stories (1)
Impact of limited therapy capacity

L is a 92 year old involved in the church and local choir. They have a gradual 
decline in mobility and are admitted to hospital on two occasions and treated 
for a urinary tract infection. On both occasions they needed to access an 
Intermediate Care bed. 

Hospital admission 1:
• Admitted in May to a block bed. 
• Received regular physio input. 
• Improved mobilisation and 

ability to transfer;
• Returned home within 3-4 

weeks and needed no further 
support. 

Hospital admission 2:
• Admitted in September to a spot bed in 

Shrewsbury. 
• Received no therapy assessment for 6 weeks and 

little mobilisation within the care setting. 
• When physio input commenced, it helped improve 

mobilisation but they also needed an adapted home 
environment to support safer mobilisation at home

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 17



Presentation title

Resident Stories (2)

Managing the complexities of discharge

P is a 85 year old identified as Medically Fit after 14 days in hospital. TICAT 
and ward agreed the need for a Pathway 2 nursing bed. 

P and their family agreed the location, which was sourced within 2 days. Covid testing for 
discharge showed P was covid+ve, although asymptomatic. P needed to wait for up to 10 
days in hospital and have further tests from day 5 until testing showed P was covid clear. 

This led to:
• increased risk of other infections and decompensation to P; 
• frustration and boredom; 
• further delays in hospital of three days whilst another bed was sourced (10 days+ delay in 

total)

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 18



Presentation title

Resident Stories (3)

Navigating differing family views

A is a 86 year old presenting with dementia.  A does not have capacity and 
family members have different views about the discharge plan. 

Options: 
• home to A’s familiar environment, or 
• bed based intermediate care where she is more likely to need 1:1 care at least initially.

Capacity and Best Interest Assessments were completed and an Multi-Disciplinary Team 
Meeting (MDT) with the ward and family members was held to agree the plan. There was no 
Power of Attorney and A’s Next of Kin (partner) was not sure about A’s wishes. 

The ultimate decision of a bed took 7 days, while A stayed in hospital and needed 1:1 
observations 

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 19



Presentation title

Resident Stories (4)

Options to reduce demand – Enablement grant

D is a 88 year old living in a rural area of Telford. 

D needs three personal care calls daily following treatment for a urinary tract infection 
and D has reduced mobility and is at risk of falls. 

D has a supportive family who visit daily.  D’s family agreed to receive a grant to provide 
the personal care rather than a care agency. This was initially agreed for two weeks, 
which enabled a same day discharge from hospital. 

The grant was extended as it helped meet D’s and his family’s needs. This was 
converted into a Direct Payment as a long term arrangement.

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 20



Presentation title

Planning for 2023 / 24
• Seeking to manage demand, improve processes and further efficiencies 

of resources to reduce overall costs;
• Demand modelling and projections;
• Further development of admission avoidance and Virtual Ward to reduce 

acute hospital demand;
• Financial modelling and planning;
• Further improvement of flow processes and discharge planning;
• Intermediate Care delivery approach; 
• Commissioning approaches; and 
• Planning for 2024/25 to include Community bed review and agreeing 

future Intermediate Care bed approach.

Intermediate Care – Scrutiny Presentation Mar 23

P
age 21



Any Questions?P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Hospital Discharge and Intermediate Care Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 1 March 2023 at 2.00 pm in Fourth Floor, Addenbrooke 

House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present:  Councillors D R W White (Chair), N A Dugmore,  
   A R H England, S J Reynolds and J M Seymour.  

 Co-optees: F Doran and H Knight 
 
Also Present: Councillor K Middleton (Cabinet Member: Leisure, Public 
   Health and Well-Being, Equalities and Partnerships)    
 
In Attendance:  S Bass (Place Based Commissioning and Procurement 
   Lead), M Bennett (Service Delivery Manager: Hospital 
   and Enablement), K Fisher (Lead Lawyer: Children &  
   Adults), L Noakes (Director: Health & Wellbeing): J Rowe 
   (Executive Director: Adults Social Care, Health   
   Integration & Wellbeing), S Worthington (Senior  
   Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)) and S Yarnall (Democracy 
   Officer (Scrutiny).  
 
Apologies:   Councillors V A Fletcher, V J Holt and G L Offland.  
   Co-optee: D Saunders 
 
HAC-37 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
HAC-38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair.   
 
HAC-39 Hospital Discharge and Intermediate Care Update 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Hospital and Enablement and the Place 
Based Commissioning and Procurement Lead presented the update regarding 
Hospital Discharge and Intermediate Care to the committee. Hospital 
Discharge and Intermediate Care had largely been funded by the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) from 2015 onwards. The BCF focusses on strengths based and 
preventative approaches, prevention on further hospital admittance and 
hospital discharge.  BCF is a partnership approach with organisations like the 
Community Trust to provide health-based community support.  
 
The process of discharge from hospitals focused on the patient and their 
journey to recovery. Future plans looked to improved processes; further work 
with urgent care, hospitals and the Community Trust for forward planning to 
discharges. There were further work with partners to support discharges such 



 

 

as working with the fire service to support ambulances and the inclusion of 
virtual wards. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked the following questions: 
 
How did BCF funding work? 
 
BCF is annual funding that Authorities are allocated based on relative needs 
assessment. The T&WC and the ICS work together to provide an assurance 
plan of how funding will be spent and the outcomes it will achieve before the 
monies are received. This is currently a one-year funding cycle but 
government has indicated this may change to 2 yearly. This has not been 
confirmed and so for now all contracts and agreement are based on one 
year’s funding. 
 
How were self-funding residents supported with hospital discharge? 
 
Intermediate Care was an extension of the NHS so each patient’ is assessed 
for their long-term needs in a community setting   for a time-limited period – 
bed-based intervention or care package following discharge. An assessment 
would then take place to consider their longer-term needs.   
 
How had lower BCF funding being accounted for? 
 
A lower amount of BCF funding had been predicted and accounted for in the 
planning stages to utilise the funding efficiently. Members noted that the 
allocated levels of funding were based on outdated census data (from 2011) 
and noted that levels of funding allocated this year were the lowest that had 
ever been received.  
 
How was the level of funding decided and who made this decision?  
 
Funding was allocated on a national basis by Central Government. The local 
funding was then distributed Local Authorities by the ICB.  
 
When was the allocation of funding decided?  
 
Changes to funding levels changed every year. Allocation of the minimum 
levels of BCF budget is identified to the Council and ICB within financial 
planning updates. The policy guidelines were often extremely late, sometimes 
as late as July for September allocation.  
 
Were the issues regarding BCF funding a local issue? 
 
It was recognised as a national concern.  
 
What work had been done in terms of community care? 
 



 

 

Currently, there were no community hospitals in the Borough to provide direct 
community care. Community Care was provided by private sector care 
agencies.  
 
What were the comparisons between Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin? 
 
A review of Community beds was completed, and further work identified to 
agree a model and way forward for the future, which looked at where further 
support would be needed and future planning. The review highlighted the 
difference across Shropshire and Telford in terms of community hospital beds 
and levels of nursing and therapists supporting Intermediate Care. 
 
Had there been equality of services and provision between Telford and 
Shropshire?  
 
A Community Bed review had been undertaken which highlights disparities 
between the areas, which focused on the levels of specialists in each area 
and the outcomes for patients.  
 
Had officers considered using experienced practitioners who might be retired 
or close to retirement to train less experienced staff, particularly, in domiciliary 
care?  
 
There is a dedicated Health and Social Care Worker Council whose aims 
include to encourage people into the workforce. There had also been training 
for family members to provide to care in the home, especially, for those 
patients that do not need personal care. It was recognised that some of the 
pressures in sectors like domiciliary care were recruitment, and funding 
availability. 
 
Had there been collaborative working with external providers? 
 
Work had been undertaken with external partners such as Shropshire 
Partners in Care, Age UK and the Independent Living Centre (ILC) to provide 
further care and training opportunities. Work with the private and charity 
sector had taken place to support care in the community.  
 
How many beds were commissioned?  
 
The current usage is about 100 beds. Modelling and planning for next year is 
indicating 80-85 beds, excluding winter pressures if additional nursing and 
therapy capacity is in place to support Intermediate care interventions.  
 
What would be done to check if a person’s home would be suitable for them 
before they were discharged? 
 
An assessment would be carried out to determine what would be needed, 
which included assessing the need for specialist safety equipment such as 
railings and alarms.  
 



 

 

A discussion took place regarding Virtual Ward and the requirements for this.  
 
What was the difference between a block and a spot bed? 
 
Block beds are a number of beds that has been commissioned for a period of 
time such as 12 beds for 12 months. A spot bed is purchased as a one-off for 
an identified person. Spot beds may have implications on costings and also 
the services offered. Block beds often have slightly higher levels of staffing 
and contracts that includes mobilisation of patients. A spot bed may not have 
the same level of staffing or approach to deliver the approaches required.   
 
What was the average wait time for a bed? 
 
This varied significantly; some beds could be ready the same day as 
notification and others might take longer. The reasons for this could range 
from the equipment required, the need for internal consultation, availability of 
the designation of bed needed and whether there would need to be external 
features such as alarms required. 
 
Could there be further links with pharmacies to provide medication?  
 
Officers advised that they would make enquiries regarding this.  
 
If a patient did not have travel arrangements following discharge, what support 
would there be for them? 
 
If a patient had difficulties with transportation, there would be support to 
provide adequate transportation that followed them being discharged. 
 
HAC-40 Progress update from the Integrated Care Partnership 
 
The Chair advised that no representative from NHS Shropshire, Telford and 
Wrekin was present at the meeting. The Chair advised that he would write to 
the Chair of the Integrated Care System to request their attendance at the 
next meeting of the Committee to provide an update on the work of the ICP.  
 
HAC-41 Chair's Update 
 
The next meeting of the committee was scheduled for 20 July 2023.  
 
The meeting ended at 3.51 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 6 July 2023 

 


